

TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION BID# 15/16-014 BID RECAP 5/4/16 2pm

	TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION	NO		PEEK BR	PEEK BROTHERS	A8	A&K	SPANISH	SPANISH SPRINGS	GERHARDT	GERHARDT AND BERRY	ARMACCO	ARMAC CONSTRUCTION
Bid Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
-	Remove 48" SD	65	5	\$23.00	\$1,495.00	\$65.00	\$4,225.00	\$200.00	\$13,000.00	\$108.00	\$7,020.00	\$83.63	\$5,435.95
2	Remove 12" SD Lateral	18	님	\$23.00	\$414.00	\$45.00	\$810.00	\$60.00	\$1,080.00	\$99.60	\$1,792.80	\$103.59	\$1,864.62
3	Remove PCC curb and gutter	55	当	\$23.00	\$1,265.00	\$5.00	\$275.00	\$20.00	\$1,100.00	\$32.70	\$1,798.50	\$17.37	\$955.35
4	Remove street AC patch	1,100	SF	\$1.10	\$1,210.00	\$2.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.00	\$1,100.00	\$2.65	\$2,915.00	\$2.47	\$2,717.00
5	Remove path AC patch	009	SF	\$1.10	\$660.00	\$0.50	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$2.65	\$1,590.00	\$2.91	\$1,746.00
9	Construct 48" SD	135	F	\$250.00	\$33,750.00	\$375.00	\$50,625.00	\$380.00	\$51,300.00	\$420.00	\$56,700.00	\$366.90	\$49,531.50
7	Construct 12" SD Lateral	18	H.	\$220.00	\$3,960.00	\$100.00	\$1,800.00	\$110.00	\$1,980.00	\$183.00	\$3,294.00	\$241.10	\$4,339.80
8	Construct headwall	-	EA	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$8,700.00	\$8,700.00	\$8,945.00	\$8,945.00	\$10,568.45	\$10,568.45
6	Construct riprap ditch	092	SF	\$7.35	\$5,586.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$5.84	\$4,438.40
10	Pipe cover fill	15	ζ	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$17.65	\$264.75	\$132.93	\$1,993.95
11	Install PCC curb and gutter	55	5	\$35.00	\$1,925.00	\$35.00	\$1,925.00	\$40.00	\$2,200.00	\$52.65	\$2,895.75	\$44.50	\$2,447.50
12	Install street AC patch	1,100	SF	\$8.52	\$9,372.00	\$9.50	\$10,450.00	\$5.70	\$6,270.00	\$10.45	\$11,495.00	\$20.29	\$22,319.00
13	Install path AC patch	009	SF	\$7.20	\$4,320.00	\$4.50	\$2,700.00	\$4.70	\$2,820.00	\$7.80	\$4,680.00	\$11.04	\$6,624.00
14	Provide traffic control	1	S7	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,264.00	\$5,264.00	\$1,938.00	\$1,938.00	\$7,976.48	\$7,976.48
15	Landscaping	1	ST	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,261.00	\$2,261.00	\$850.00	\$850.00
16	Force Account	1	1.5	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	TOTALS				\$83,107.00		\$99,140.00		\$111,444.00		\$119,869.80		\$133,808.00

BID FOR

TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION

BID # 15/16-014

BIDS DUE NOT LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON MAY 4, 2016

PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON MAY 4, 2016

[NOTE: TIME BIDS ARE DUE IS DIFFERENT FROM BID OPENING TIME]



431 PRATER WAY P.O. BOX 857 SPARKS, NV 89432-0857

Company Name: Reck Brothers Construction



CITY OF SPARKS NOTICE TO BIDDERS TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION BID #15/16-014

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Sparks, Nevada, will receive written sealed bids only, for the project listed above. Said bids must be in the hands of the Contracts and Risk Manager at 431 Prater Way, Sparks, Nevada, NO LATER THAN 1:45 PM ON MAY 4, 2016. Bids postmarked prior to, but not received until after this deadline will not be accepted. Vendor bid response submittals may not be sent to the City of Sparks via the Internet/e-mail and will not be entertained for award by the City of Sparks. The right is reserved to reject any Bid/Proposal or to accept the Bid/Proposal which is deemed by the City of Sparks to be in the best interest of the City of Sparks. The City of Sparks reserves the right to waive any irregularities and/or informalities in the bid process.

All Bids are to be marked clearly on the outside. Bids will be opened and publicly read at 2:00 PM ON MAY 4, 2016, at Sparks City Hall, 431 Prater Way Sparks, NV 89431.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Removal of non-performing storm drain outlet pipe. Replace with a new storm drain pipe that will outlet with a new headwall and riprap swale. Project also requires removal and replacement of curb & gutter, street section, and path to be able to install new storm drain outlet.

PRE-BID MEETING: A NON-MANDATORY pre-bid meeting will be held at 9:00AM on Wednesday April 20, 2016 at Sparks City Hall, 431 Prater Way, Sparks NV 89431.

BONDING/LICENSING: A Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of bid amount is required. This bid bond will function as a penalty in the event the successful bidder fails to enter into a written contract with the City in accordance with the bid documents. Additionally, the City will be entitled to actual damages, if any. Prospective bidders will be required to have a current Contractor's License under the Nevada State Law for the type of work specified herein.

The work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced by the successful Bidder after all executed Contract documents have been submitted, and after being notified to proceed by the City of Sparks.

Bid documents and specifications may be obtained from the City of Sparks website. Please visit http://www.cityofsparks.us/bids to obtain complete bid documents. There is no cost to use the system or obtain plans, but registration at the site is required. It is the responsibility of all potential bidders/responders to monitor the Purchasing Division's website for any changing information prior to submitting their bid/proposal. The City of Sparks will not be responsible for the timeliness or completeness of information provided by any 3rd party bid listing or re-selling service. For further information, contact the Purchasing Division at dmarran@cityofsparks.us or at (775) 353-2273. The individual responsible for coordinating this bid is:

Dan Marran, CPPO, C.P.M. — Contracts and Risk Manager

Reno Gazette Journal Legal Notices Section Publish Date: April 13, 2016 Proof of publication required

Bidder's Checklist

Bidders are instructed to complete and return the following forms in order for their bids to be complete. Failure to return the following items may result in your bid being declared "non-responsive."

- 1. ____ Bid Item Schedule
- 2. Bidder Information Sheets
- 3. Subcontractor Information Form (5% list due with bid submittal)
- 4. Acknowledgement and Execution Form
- 5. Certification Regarding Debarment
- 6. Bid Bond
- 7. _____ Signed Bid Addenda (if applicable)

CITY OF SPARKS BID ITEM SCHEDULE

BID TITLE: TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION

BID # 15/16-014

PRICES must be valid for 90 calendar days after the bid opening.

COMPLETION of this project is expected **PURSUANT TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of _____ Addenda.

Reek Brothers Construction

Bidder Name

(signature

Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
1	65	LF	Remove 48" SD	\$ <u>23.</u> %_/LF	\$ <u>1495</u> 00
2	18	LF	Remove 12" SD Lateral	\$ <u>23.</u> 50 /LF	\$ <u>414.</u> 00
3	55	LF	Remove PCC curb and gutter	\$ <u>23.^{co}</u> /LF	\$ 1245.00
4	1,100	SF	Remove street AC patch	\$/SF	\$ 1210.00
5	600	SF	Remove path AC patch	\$/SF	\$ 660.00
6	135	LF	Construct 48" SD	\$ <u>250.0</u> 0/LF	\$ <u>33.750.∞</u>
7	18	LF	Construct 12" SD LAT	\$ <i>220.00</i> /LF	\$ <u>3940.</u> 00

8	1	EA	Construct headwall	\$ <u>4,500.^w</u> /EA	\$ <u>4,500</u> .00
9	760	SF	Construct riprap ditch	\$_7.35_/SF	\$_5,586.00
10	15	CY	Pipe cover fill	\$ <u>10.¹⁰</u> /CY	\$ 150,00
11	55	LF	Install PCC curb and gutter	\$ <u>35.</u> 00 /LF	\$_ <u>1925</u> .©
12	1,100	SF	Install street AC patch	\$ <u>8.52</u> /SF	\$ 9372.00
13	600	SF	Install path AC patch	\$ <u>7</u> .20 /SF	\$_4320.vo
14	1	LS	Provide traffic control	\$ <u>2.500.⁶⁰/L</u> S	\$ 2,500.00
15	1	LS	Landscaping	\$ <u>2000 ⁽⁰</u> /LS	\$ <u>2,00</u> 0.00
16	1	LS	Force Account	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000

Total Price for TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIATION	ON		
s Eighty-three thousand one hundred so (written total bid price)	ven dollars 00/100 Zuo Cerds 8_	83,107.00	

Bidder Information

COMI	PANY INFORMATION:
	Company Name: Keek, Brothers Construction
	Contact Name: Javis Pelk
	Address: 400 Canoll Dr.
	City: Fernaul
	State / Zip Code: 0 NV. 89408
	Telephone Number including area code: 775-835-6472
	Fax Number including area code: 775 - 835 - 0893
	E-mail: Travis & peek brothus. net
COMI	PANY BACKGROUND
1)	Has your company ever failed to complete any contracts awarded to it? No Yes (If yes, please provide details.)
2)	Has your company filed any arbitration request or law suits on contracts awarded within the last five years? No_Yes (If yes, please provide details.)
3)	Does your company now have any legal suits or arbitration claims pending or outstanding against it or any officers relating to the performance of a public contract? NoYes (If yes, please provide details.)
4)	Does your company now employ any officers or principals who were with another firm when that company failed to complete a contract within the last five years? NoYes (If yes, please provide details.)
5)	Has your company had a contract partially or completely terminated for default (cause) within the past five years? No Yes (If yes, please provide details.
6)	Has your company been found non-responsible on a government bid within the last five years? NoYes (If yes, please provide details.)
	No.

Bidder Information

CONTRACTOR LICENSE INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number (If Applicable): 0077037 007930
License Classification(s): Ineral A and C-5
Limitation(s) of License \$5,000,000,00
Date Issued: 5/31/2012 and 7/25/2014
Date of Expiration: 5/31/2018 and 7/31/2016
Name of Licensee: Javis and Jennifus Rech. City, State, Zip Code of Licensee: Funly w. 89408
City, State, Zip Code of Licensee: Fundy w. 89408
Telephone Number of Licensee: 775.83\$ 4472

BUSINESS LICENSING INFORMATION All vendors doing business within the City of Sparks are required to obtain and maintain a current business license from the City of Sparks prior to commencement of work (Sparks Municipal Code Section 5.08.020A). Vendor(s) awarded a contract resulting from this bid shall be required to obtain a current business license if they do not already hold one.

City of Sparks Business License Number: 072 (2004)
Date Issued: 7/23/2015
Date of Expiration: 7/30 2016
Name of Licensee: Travis and Jennifus Peek
City, State, Zip Code of Licensee: Femley, R. 89408
Telephone Number of Licensee: 775-895-4472
Taxpayer Identification Number: 45-1721441

Bidder Information

DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

a) Individual and/or Partnership:
Owner 1) Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Telephone Number:
Owner 2) Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Telephone Number:
Other 1) Title:
Name
Other 2) Title:
Name:
b) Corporation:
State in which Company is Incorporated: Newada
Date Incorporated: 5/11/2012
Name of Corporation: Peek Brothers Construction Unc.
Address 400 Canoll Dr.
City, State, Zip Code: Funly NV. 89408
Telephone Number: 0775.835-6472
President's Name: Travis Lee Peck
Vice-President's Name: XII
Other 1) Name: Jennifus Pelk
Title: Decretary Greasures

City of Sparks Bid Package (Updated 3/7/16)

SUBCONTRACTOR DETAIL SUBCONTRACTORS EXCEEDING FIVE PERCENT OF BID AMOUNT

INSTRUCTIONS: Per NRS 338.141, Bidder submits the following names of First-Tier Subcontractors who will provide to Bidder labor or a portion of the Work or improvements for which Subcontractor will be paid an amount exceeding five percent (5%) of the Bid Price. The Bidder shall list the name of a Subcontractor for each portion of the Work, the value of which exceeds five percent (5%) of the Bid Price. If Bidder will perform more than 5% of the Work, BIDDER SHALL ALSO LIST HIS NAME and description of the work that the prime contractor will perform in the space provided below.

Name of Subcontractor Leek Brothers Const.	Address YOU CanOll In. Fund	Ly W. 89408
Phone 775-835.4472	Nevada Contractor License # 6077037	mit of License \$ 5,000,000
Description & Value of Work:	xcaratino, Sadino Ut	Pitros
Name of Subcontractor APEX Madings Pairie	Address	.s. w. 89511
Phone () () 775.852-9701	Nevada Contractor License # 52 001 A	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:	aving ! Mading	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		

Bidder Name: Le Brothers Construction Authorized Signature:

SUBCONTRACTOR DETAIL SUBCONTRACTORS EXCEEDING ONE PERCENT OF BID AMOUNT OR \$50,000

INSTRUCTIONS: In compliance with NRS 338.141, Bidder submits the following names of First-Tier Subcontractors who will provide to Bidder labor or a portion of the Work or improvements for which Subcontractor will be paid an amount exceeding one percent (1%) of the Bid or \$50,000, whichever is greater. The Bidder shall list the name of a Subcontractor for each portion of any of the Work the value of which exceeds one percent (1%) of the Bid Price.

Since all Subcontractors listed on the Bidder's 5% Subcontractor Information Form are over 1% of the Bid amount, those Subcontractors shall automatically be deemed incorporated into this 1% Subcontractor Information form and need not be re-listed below.

Information provided must be submitted within two (2) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids (Per NRS 338.141). Bidder shall enter "NONE" under "Name of Subcontractor" if not utilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount. This form must be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor Plek mother Const.	Address 400 Candl J. F.	enley W-89408
Phone 475-835-6412	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:	Maratino, Grading, L	Itilities
Name of Subcontractor APEX Lhading Paving	Address	p.w.89511
Phone () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	Nevada Contractor License # 52001 A	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:	Paving I Shading	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description & Value of Work:		

Leok Brothas Casl. Authorized Signature:

CITY OF SPARKS ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EX	XECUTION:
STATE OF NEVADA County of HUM)) SS)
Bidder for whom the aforesaid described work is to be including but not limited to, any addenda issued and us that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all materials excall work for the TREVISO STORM DRAIN MEDIAT	g first duly sworn, deposes and says: That he/she is the Bidder, or authorized agent of the performed by; that he/she has read the Plans, Specifications, and related documents inderstands the terms, conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted cept those specified to be furnished by the City of Sparks (Owner) and to do and perform FION, Bid # 15/16-014, together with incidental items necessary to complete the work to nee with the Specifications, Plans, and Contract Documents annexed hereto.
fully informed respecting the preparation and contents proposal is made without collusion with any other pers work; the proposed form of Contract, the Contract Provimade part thereof; that he/she proposes and agrees if this Contract prescribed, to provide all necessary machinery the materials specified in the Contract and annexed according to the requirements of the Project Representation	THE CITY OF SPARKS: as or parties interested in this proposal, as principals, are those named herein, the Bidder is of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid: that this on, firm or corporation; that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed isions, Plans, Specifications and Contract Documents incorporated therein referred to and s proposal is accepted, that he/she will contract with the City of Sparks in the form of the tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all Contract Provisions, Plans and Specifications, in the manner and time prescribed and ive as therein set forth, it being understood and agreed that the quantities shown herein are, and that he/she will accept, in full, payment therefore the indicated prices.
	Contractor/Bidder: Peak, Prothers Construction
(Printed Name of Contractor/Bidder)	BY: TAQUIS PEOLS
· ·	Firm: Pech Brothers Construction
	Address: 400 Canal Dr.
	City: Flinley
	State / Zip Code: OM. 89408
	Telephone Number: 775-835-6472
	Fax Number: 775-835-0893
	E-mail Address: Trais Pech brothers not
(Signature of Principal)	Signature:
	DATED this 4th May day of , 2016.
State of Nevada	
. ()	
County of OUM) SS.	
On this 4th day of Hall	in the year 2016, before me. Royand in Royand
/Notary Public, personally appeared	Personally known to me (or proved
1,7(0000	erson whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he (she)



Notary's Signature: (

executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission Expires: 5|30|20|8

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILLTY MATTERS

(This form to be signed and returned at the time of bid)

 (a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency; (b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property; (c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default. I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination of the award. Any exceptions provided will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility and whether or not the City will enter into contract with the party. For any exception noted, indicate on an attached sheet to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative
rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property; (c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default. I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination of the award. Any exceptions provided will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility and whether or not the City will enter into contract with the party. For any exception noted, indicate on an attached sheet to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.
(Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default. I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination of the award. Any exceptions provided will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility and whether or not the City will enter into contract with the party. For any exception noted, indicate on an attached sheet to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.
I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination of the award. Any exceptions provided will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility and whether or not the City will enter into contract with the party. For any exception noted, indicate on an attached sheet to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.
termination of the award. Any exceptions provided will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility and whether or not the City will enter into contract with the party. For any exception noted, indicate on an attached sheet to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.
Travis Peek President
Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative
5/4/16
Signature of Authorized Representative Date
I am unable to certify to the above statement. My explanation is attached.
SignatureDate

CITY OF SPARKS, NEVADA - 5% Bid Bond

	011 7 01 7 11 11 10 11 11 12 1	TIEST O/O BIG BOING
KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we	the undersigned Peek Brothers Construction, as "Surety," are hereby held and
as "Princ	cipal," and Old Republic surety company	, as "Surety," are hereby held and
firmly bo	ound unto the City of Sparks, Nevada, as "Obli	ligee," in the penal sum of
five percent of the	total amount bid dollars (\$ 5%) for the payment	ent of which, well and truly to be made, the
		on of the obligation of this bid bond is as follows:
WHERE	AS, NRS 332.105 authorizes local governmen	nts to require bid bonds to insure execution and
	erformance of the Contract and the Bonding Co Best and T-Listed with the U.S. Treasury Depa	Company has an "A" or better rating with Moody's partment;
	WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for MEDIATION.	for Bid # 15/16-014, for the TREVISO STORM
NOW T	HEREFORE,	
(a)		
(b)		
		ordance with the terms of the bid documents, and
		ned in the bid or contract documents with good and not of such Contract and for the prompt payment of
	labor and material furnished in the prosecu	
(c)	If the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the	
		ges in the event of the failure of the Principal to
وأوالة وموالة	enter into such Contract and give such bon	
expressly		e it shall remain in full force and effect, it being the Surety (but not of the Principal) for any and all amount of the obligation as herein stated.
Tha Sura	aty for the consideration for which this hand w	was executed, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
obligatio	ons of said Surety and its bond shall be in no w	was executed, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the nd hereby waives notice of any such extension.
TNI XX/ITT	NESS WITTEDFOF the Dringing and the	e Surety have hereunto set their hands and th
		and these present to be signed by their prope
officers.		brebe
Signed 9	Sealed and dated: 26th day of April, 2016	
argilou, t		
		ek Brothers Construction
E .	Princi	. / / . / .
1	Ву:	-///

Old Republic surety company

Surety

City of Sparks Bid Package (Updated 3/7/16)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and

ROBERT W. LAGLER, JOANNA GREIG, OF VANCOUVER, WA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority, not exceeding \$50,000,000, for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste management bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF FIVE MILLION DOLLARS(\$5,000,000)-------- FOR ANY SINGLE

OBLIGATION, REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF INSTRUMENTS ISSUED FOR THE OBLIGATION.

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This document is not valid unless printed on colored background and is multi-colored. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18, 1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president, or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and scaled (if a scal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be day of

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA-SS

APRIL, 2015 , personally came before me, , to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say; that they are the said officers of the

corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public My commission expires:

(Expiration of notary commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force.

CERTIFICATE

Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this

PHOENIX SURETY & INSURANCE